# Lee County Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20050941-UTL

## 1. Action Requested/Purpose:

Authorize the Chairman on behalf of the BOCC to accept and execute the accompanying *Release for Property Damage*, a 100% settlement of \$55,980.14 from Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company to cover the cost of repairs to electrical equipment purchased by Lee County Utilities that was damaged by a subcontractor.

## 2. What Action Accomplishes:

Allows County to receive payment for a claim filed by an electrical subcontractor, Best Electric Construction, Inc. for the cost of repairing damages to electrical switchgear equipment; and removes an obstacle to closing out the Airport Haul Reservoir project.

## 3. Management Recommendation:

Lee County Utilities and County Attorneys Office recommend approval of this item.

SAUTIL-DOCSAW PABLUE SHEETS & M & P FORMSAIRPORT HAUL RESERVOIR PROJECT-RELEASE FOR PRO

		J = J =	2					
4. Departmental Category:			10 C/DK		5. Meeting Date: 08-02-2/1/5			
6. Agenda:		7.	7. Requirement/Purpose (specify)		pecify)	8. Request Initiated:		
X Consent			Statute			Commissioner		
Administrative		e	Ordinance			Department Public Works		
Appeals			Admin. Code			Division Utilities		Utilities
Public			X Other:			By:		
			<b>Execution of Release</b>			X LY FOR P.D. AZ		
Walk-On						6-29-05 Rick Diaz, P.E., Director		
9. Backgro		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Lee County	Utilities used	d a direct pure	chase order to bu	ıy an electric	al switchg	gear to save the cos	st of the sales	s tax for the
Airport Hau	ıl Reservoir p	roject. The e	quipment was to	be installed	by the ele	ectrical subcontrac	tor, Best Ele	ctric Construction.
Inc.								
While offlor	ading the equ	ipment the su	ibcontractor, Be	st Electric, d	ropped the	switchgear and ha	ad to have it	repaired. Best
Electric file	d a claim wit	h their insura	nce company, N	ationwide M	lutual Fire	Insurance Compa	ny. Nationw	ide is seeking a
Property Da	ımage Releas	e from the da	maged party pri	or to paying	the claim.	Since Lee Count	y Utilities pu	irchased the
equipment,	the insurance	company see	s Lee County U	tilities as the	damaged	party. In order to	settle the cla	iim, ine
						yment from the in		pany to the mins
that repaired	and tested s	ubject equipn	nent. The equip	ment has bee	en installe	d and is operating	property.	
Attachment	c: Property D	omana Dalas	se (2 Originals).					
Attachment	s. Froperty D	amage Reica:	se (2 Originals).					
10. Review	w for Sched	uling						
Department	Purchasing	Human		County				County Manager /
Director	or Contracts	Resources	Other	Attorney		Budget Services		P.W. Director
	Contracts			<del>                                     </del>	Analyst	Risk Grants	, Mgr.	
A-Jan De			Sales and		201	M/	W	01. 1.
Lavender		N/A		S. Consumt	11.11.2		2), 55	Januar
Date:	Date:	Date:	J. Laracuente Date: ジ/シシ/へく	S. Coovert Date:	12/5/	7/6/01	13/11	Date:
6.30.05	Date.	Date.	Date: 6/27/	,	1/2	,		4.30.05
11. Co	mmission A	Action:				The second secon		
	Approve	ed	Rec. by CoAtty	RECE	IVED BY			
Deferred						Date: //S/2 7-5-05		
Denied						Time: 8:00 430		
Other						COUNTY ADMIN CA		
<u>-</u>				<u> </u>		Forwarded To:		WARDED TO:

#### PROPERTY DAMAGE RELEASE

LEE COUNTY, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, active, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, the governing body thereof, hereby accepts from NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY the settlement of fifty-five thousand nine hundred eighty and 14/100 dollars (\$55,980.14) to be paid on behalf of Lee County as follows: \$52,808.14 payable to Cummins Southeastern Power, Inc. in payment of invoice #080-79185, and \$3,172.00 payable to Electrical Reliability Services, Inc. in payment of invoice #101282.

As consideration for such payment Lee County Board of County Commissioners hereby releases and forever discharges Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company, [claim number 77 09 PR 335114 02042005 51], and Best Electrical Construction, Inc., its agents, servants, successors, heirs, executors, administrators, and all other persons, firms, corporations, associations or partnerships of and from any and all property damage claims, actions, causes of actions, demands, rights, damages, costs, loss of service, expenses, and compensation whatsoever, which the undersigned now has/have or which may hereafter accrue on account of or in any way growing out of any and all known and unknown, foreseen and unforeseen property damage and the consequences thereof resulting or to result from the accident, casualty or event which occurred on or about February 4, 2005, at or near Daniels Road, Fort Myers, Florida 33013.

The undersigned hereby declares that the terms of this settlement have been completely read and are fully understood and voluntarily accepted for the purpose of making a full and final compromise, adjustment and settlement of any and all claims, disputed or otherwise, on account of the damages above-mentioned, and for the express purpose of precluding forever any further or additional claims relating to property damage arising out of the aforesaid accident.

DATED this day of	, 2005.
ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY:	BY:
Deputy Clerk	Chair
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	BY:
	Office of the County Attorney

#### PROPERTY DAMAGE RELEASE

LEE COUNTY, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, active, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, the governing body thereof, hereby accepts from NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY the settlement of fifty-five thousand nine hundred eighty and 14/100 dollars (\$55,980.14) to be paid on behalf of Lee County as follows: \$52,808,14 payable to Cummins Southeastern Power, Inc. in payment of invoice #080-79185, and \$3,172.00 payable to Electrical Reliability Services, Inc. in payment of invoice #101282.

As consideration for such payment Lee County Board of County Commissioners hereby releases and forever discharges Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company, [claim number 77] 09 PR 335114 02042005 51], and Best Electrical Construction, Inc., its agents, servants, successors, heirs, executors, administrators, and all other persons, firms, corporations, associations or partnerships of and from any and all property damage claims, actions, causes of actions, demands, rights, damages, costs, loss of service, expenses, and compensation whatsoever, which the undersigned now has/have or which may hereafter accrue on account of or in any way growing out of any and all known and unknown, foreseen and unforeseen property damage and the consequences thereof resulting or to result from the accident, casualty or event which occurred on or about February 4, 2005, at or near Daniels Road, Fort Myers, Florida 33013.

The undersigned hereby declares that the terms of this settlement have been completely read and are fully understood and voluntarily accepted for the purpose of making a full and final compromise, adjustment and settlement of any and all claims, disputed or otherwise, on account of the damages above-mentioned, and for the express purpose of precluding forever any further or additional claims relating to property damage arising out of the aforesaid accident.

DATED this day of	, 2005.
ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY:	BY:
Deputy Clerk	Chair
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	BY:
	Office of the County Attorney